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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers
Sent: Monday, 26 June 2023 12:19
To: Yvonne Badenhorst
Subject: FW: 27-30 JUNE 2023 URGENT COURT APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE AND ALLOCATION ROLL
Attachments: 23-30 JUNE 2023 JUDGE'S CLERKS DETAILS.docx; 23-30 JUNE 2023 URGENT APPLICATIONS 

DIRECTIVE.docx; 27-29 JUNE 2023 ALLOCATIONS ROLL.docx

Importance: High

 
 

 

From: Zanele Z. Msimanga <ZMsimanga@judiciary.org.za>  
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 11:48 AM 
To: 'slpath@gmail.com'; 'info@samla.org.za'; 'info@saflii.org'; 'data@saflii.org'; 'communication@lpc.org.za'; 
'jhbadmin@law.co.za'; 'admin@pabasa.co.za'; 'admin@clarks.co.za'; 'anton@tonkinclacey.co.za'; 'info@jaa.org.za'; 
'Chantelle Gladwin‐Wood' <gladwin‐wood@schindlers.co.za>; 'lssa@lssa.org.za'; 'danievl@webmail.co.za'; 
'ffdocrat@rsabar.com'; 'fiona@lssa.org.za'; 'joewadee@telkomsa.net'; 'tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za'; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <MMotsi@justice.gov.za>; 'gcb@mweb.co.za'; 'jhbbar@law.co.za'; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com'; 
'gautengnbcsa@outlook.com'; 'North Gauteng Advocates' <northgautengadv@gmail.com>; 'baradmin@law.co.za'; 
'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za'; 'ntsebeza@mweb.co.za'; 'ptabar@law.co.za'; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za'; 'Allyson Crutchfield' 
<crutchfield@law.co.za>; 'info@bla.org.za'; 'reform@justice.gov.za'; 'muzis@law.co.za'; 'mklein@icon.co.za'; 'Chantelle 
Gladwin‐Wood' <gladwin@Schindlers.co.za>; ''lawson@casac.org.za'; 'Varsha Sookdhaw' 
<Varsha.Sookdhaw@cdhlegal.com>; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 'kmoleya@fasken.com'; 
'Joseph.Machacha@cdhlegal.com'; 'ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com'; 'reception@loftusadv.co.za'; Phahlane Mohube 
(DoJ&CD Contact) <MPhahlane@justice.gov.za>; Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD Contact) <VDhulam@justice.gov.za>; 'Stephen 
Roy Allcock' <Sallcock@juta.co.za>; 'bassonbetsie@gmail.com'; 'Enrico Guarneri' <EnricoG1@legal‐aid.co.za>; 
'Johannesburg‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Pretoria‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Palmridge‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 
'herman.percival@gmail.com'; 'mikem@bm‐attorneys.co.za'; 'procforum@lpc.org.za'; 'agrobler@cknet.co.za'; 
'hpgrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'ltheron@cknet.co.za'; 'aam@albert‐a‐marais‐attorneys.co.za'; 'tvm@albert‐a‐Marais‐
attorneys.co.za'; 'cmabuza@live.com'; 'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsw.co.za'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'; 
'june@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'enricoagostino@gmail.com'; 'inge@saflii.org.za'; 'aicajee@law.co.za'; 
'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsu.co.za'; 'MasheP@saps.gov.za'; 'info@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'ken@law.co.za'; 'J Gildenhuys' 
<gilden@law.co.za>; 'motimelesc@law.co.za'; 'nasreen@budlender.co.za'; 'dupreezlegal@gmail.com'; 
'gustav@crimsonred.co.za'; 'FhePandelani@justice.gov.za'; 'Watshilowa@gmail.com'; 'mkurz@clarks.co.za'; 
'advadw@gmail.com'; 'marianne@mpattorney.co.za'; 'marksmangaba@gmail.com'; 'junethomas0611@gmail.com'; 
'gautengsocadv@gmail.com'; 'msecapebar@law.co.za'; 'gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za'; 'sbeard@fluxmans.com'; 
'keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za'; 'JohanV@lpc.org.za'; 'nmahlangu1@sars.gov.za'; 'registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za'; 
'admin@csadvocates.co.za'; 'maritzng@law.co.za'; 'edeling@emlct.com'; 'WilnaL@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'Grace Molatedi' 
<grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za>; 'yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za'; 'nomahlubi@mkhwinanaattorneys.co.za'; 'Fana' 
<nalane@law.co.za>; 'council@advmdupreez.com'; 'Collins Phutjane Letsoalo' <CollinsL@raf.co.za>; 'lindelwa@raf.co.za'; 
'info@sabwil.org.za'; 'attedeh.associates@gmail.com'; 'concha@wilsons‐law.co.za'; 'TMuthabuli@sars.gov.za'; 'Xolisile 
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Maduna' <XMaduna@sars.gov.za>; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee‐ann@shplaw.co.za'; 'secretary@sawla.net'; 
'adv.ford@rsabar.com'; 'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'r.mphela@icloud.com'; 
'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <ZNhlayisi@justice.gov.za>; 'andre@josephs.co.za'; 'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal‐
aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'ElizabethM2@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za'; 
'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy 
Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; Hope Nkuna <HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com'; 
'fanniek@raf.co.za'; 'LesleighT@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'MantitiK@legal‐aid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<JaKabini@justice.gov.za>; Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact) <AnaLouw@justice.gov.za>; 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 
'kirstenbell16@gmail.com'; 'Tarryn@evninc.co.za'; 'Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; 
louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za; gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; info@lpc.org.za; 
admin@blaonline.org.za; info@nationalbar.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; info@gga.org.za; Etienne Cilliers 
<manager@ptabar.com>; viv@jaa.co.za; Dieketsang Matsie <DMatsie@judiciary.org.za>; Roanne Bramdaw 
<RBramdaw@judiciary.org.za>; Tumelo Ledwaba <TLedwaba@judiciary.org.za>; Juliet Harmse 
<JHarmse@judiciary.org.za>; Shertina Letlaka <RLetlaka@judiciary.org.za>; Beverly Meyers <BMeyers@judiciary.org.za>; 
Salome Malatji <SMalatji@judiciary.org.za>; Mbali Mahlangu <MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; 
Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za; Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za; Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za; 
Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za; Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za; Ngqondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za; Phetola Moila 
<PMoila@judiciary.org.za>; Gomolemo Mokoena <GMokoena@judiciary.org.za>; Imaan Hare <IHare@judiciary.org.za>; 
Lebogang Moroe <LMoroe@judiciary.org.za>; Vusimuzi Mabunu <VMabunu@judiciary.org.za>; Mlungisi Mthembu 
<MMthembu@judiciary.org.za>; Karabo Munene <KMunene@judiciary.org.za>; Sandton@pabasa.co.za; 
adele@lawcircle.co.za; reception@loftusadv.co.za; rolls@jaa.org.za; rec@thearcadian.co.za 
Subject: 27‐30 JUNE 2023 URGENT COURT APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE AND ALLOCATION ROLL 
Importance: High 
 
Dear all  
  
Kindly find herein enclosed Urgent Applications Directive and Allocation Roll before The Honourable Justice Holland‐Muter 
J.  
  

WARM REGARDS  
MS. ZANELE MSIMANGA  

  

 

High Court of South Africa 
Gauteng Division Pretoria 
Secretary to The Honourable Justice Holland-Muter  
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002 
P. O Box 67 Pretoria, 0001 
Switchboard: 012 314 9000 
Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za/ tshepisomsimanga6@gmail.com 
Cell: 082 259 4327 
Website: www.judiciary.org.za 

  
  
 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking 
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; 
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER  

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 
Corner Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, Fifth Floor, Office 5.5  

Tel: 012 492 6765/ 082 259 4327, Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za 

26 June 2023  

27-30 JUNE 2023 URGENT APPLICATIONS ALLOCATION ROLL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER J  

Case Details Case no Set Down Allocation Outcome 
1. Mae Equipment (Pty)LTD vs 

Credulis Tanker Hire CC 
 

2023-050255 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Tuesday the 27th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

Removed 

2. Phesolo Jackson Mphafudi 
vs Abel Ramatlhatswana 
Sentle  

2023-052989 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Tuesday the 27th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

 

3. Innovative Funding Solutions 
(PTY) LTD vs Gauta 
Refineries (PTY)  

2023-054073 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Tuesday the 27th June 
2-23 at 10h:00 Court 
6F
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4. Source Petroleum (PTY) LTD 
vs The National Director of 
Public Prosecutions 

2023-054774 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Tuesday the 27th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

 

5. Sello Mkhondo N.O vs FGK 
Holdings (PTY) LTD and Two 
Others  

2023-056791 
 
 

27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Tuesday the 27th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

 

  9. Absa Bank Limited vs  
Nathaniel Stylianos Costa   

2022-022234 
 

27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Tuesday the 27th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

 

  10. Anderson, Graham vs 
Anderson Lila-Rose 

2004-21992 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Tuesday the 27th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

 

  11. Thomas Khoza vs Jacobus 
Petrus Fourie and Eight Others 
N.O 

2023-B3149 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Tuesday the 27th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

 

14. Elsie Sibongile Mahlangu vs 
Menlyn Taxi Association and Six 
Others  

2023-B3150 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Tuesday the 27th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

Removed by attorney  

15. Number Two Piggeries (Pty) 
Limited vs City of Tshwane 
Metropolitan Municipality and 
National Energy Regulator of 
South Africa

2023-B3151 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Wednesday the 28th 
June 2023 at 10h:00 
Court 6F 
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Case Details Case no Set Down Allocation Outcome 
17. Maila Catherine Sekhonwane 
vs Phillemon Monyai Mashashane
 

2023-059330 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Wednesday the 28th 
June 2023 at 10h:00 
Court 6F 

 

20. Siphiwe Emogen Ntuli vs 
Moses Mashodo Modau 

2023-053821 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Wednesday the 28th 
June 2023 at 10h:00 
Court 6F 

 

22. Willem Francois Bouwer N.O 
vs The Master Of The High Court 
Pretoria  

2023-053543 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Thursday the 29th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

 

25. Ebrahim Goolam Mohamed 
Amod vs Abu Baker Joosub 

2023-11262 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Thursday the 29th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

 

26. Ex Parte Adriaan Willem Van 
Rooyen 

2023-046669 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Thursday the 29th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

 

27. Christopher James Roos vs 
The Companies and Intellectual 
Property Commission 

2023-058925 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Thursday the 29th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

 

29. Nasheel Hiramun vs Sefako 
Makgatho Health Sciences 
University  

2023-060251 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Thursday the 29th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F 

 

32. The Road Accident Fund vs 
Hezekiel Skapie Mbatha & 
Another 

52002/2011 27 June 2023 at 10h:00 Thursday the 29th June 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
6F
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23‐30 JUNE 2023 URGENT APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND‐MUTER  

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER  

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 
Corner Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, Fifth Floor, Office 5.5  

Tel: 012 492 6765/ 082 259 4327, Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  

26 June 2023  
 

JUDGE’S CLERKS DETAILS FOR URGENT APPLICATIONS (23-30 JUNE 2023) 

PRESIDING JUDGE JUDGE’S CLERK EMAIL & OFFICE TEL:
 

The Honourable Justice Holland-Muter J 
 

 
Ms Zanele Msimanga 

(Chamber 5.5, Fifth Floor) 
Court 6F  

 
zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  
012 492 6765/ 082 259 4327 

 

The Honourable Acting Justice Ally AJ 
 

Ms Mmabatho Mampa 
(Chamber 4.8, Fourth Floor) 

Court 4A 

MmMampa@judiciary.org.za  
012 315 7455 
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER  

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 
Corner Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, Fifth Floor, Office 5.5  

Tel: 012 492 6765/ 082 259 4327, Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  

26 June 2023  
 

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS  
 URGENT APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE: 23- 30 JUNE 2023  
 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER  
 

1. Queries regarding any urgent court applications set down for hearing from 23rd to 30 June 2023 must be addressed to the 

secretary of the presiding judge to whom the matter has been allocated for hearing.  

 

2. There shall be a physical hearing in court 6F on 6th Floor in all matters allocated to Judge Holland-Muter. Virtual hearing 

will be conducted only for matters lodged afterhours and parties must arrange with the secretary working afterhours for a link.   
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23‐30 JUNE 2023 URGENT APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND‐MUTER J  

 

 
3. Practitioners are advised to promptly create an online bundle in preparation for the hearing of their matters to avoid removals 

from the roll and last minute duplication of matters between the CaseLines and Court Online system. 

 
4.  Parties should ensure compliance with the relevant practice directive pertaining to Urgent Applications.  

 
5. It is suggested that practitioners create bundles on Court Online so that court documents can appear on CaseLines. For 

assistance in that regard, please contact the Court Online call centre (010 493 2600) operating hours Monday to Friday at 

08h:00- 16h:00.  

 
6. Due to unresolved technical problem, Judge Holland-Muter is not able to access and view court bundles when making use of 

the Court Online system.  

 
7. Parties must bring along 2 hard copies of the draft order in court. Draft orders must correctly depict the Judge’s name (i.e 

Holland-Muter J), date on which the matter was heard, in which court room and at the end of the draft order indicate the name 

and contact details of the counsel (if any) and instructing attorney.  

 
8. All parties must have a hard copy of their heads of arguments and bundle of case law (as in heads), in court to assist the 

court during the hearing for all the Judges  

 
9. There will be no introductions in chambers in those matters allocated to Judge Holland-Muter for hearing.  
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10. Allocations will be done on Monday the 26th June 2023 and circulated to the relevant stakeholders on the same day, parties 

have until Monday the 26th June before the close of business to email their requests for date preferences to 

zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  and same request must be substantiated with reasons 
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